



ICICI Lombard General Ins. Co. vs. Suresh Kumar

FAO No. 81 of 2024

20.05.2025 Present: Mr. Manish Advocate vice Mr. Jagdish Thakur, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Virender Kumar, Advocate vice Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate for respondent No.1.

Respondents No.1 and 2 were duly served and thereafter, they were being represented by Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate.

On 15th March, 2024, application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal was allowed and on that very day, appeal was also admitted in presence of learned counsel for these respondents.

As per report of Registry, till date no power of attorney has been received on behalf of these respondents.

Mr. Virender Kumar, Advocate appearing under instructions of Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, submits that power of attorney on behalf of respondent No.1 stands filed and respondent No.2 has not come forward to sign the power of attorney.

Registry as well as learned counsel to check and verify the facts and ensure that power of attorney, if any filed, is on record, failing which adverse order shall follow with respect to respondent No.1.

Since the unavailability has been expressed on behalf of Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, to represent respondent No.2 for want of power of attorney, therefore, respondent No.2, as he has already been served and was being duly represented by learned counsel under his instructions, is proceeded ex-parte.



2026:HHC:8349

Steps for service of respondent No.3 have not been taken since long. Be taken within two weeks positively, failing which adverse order shall follow.

List for further orders on *5th June, 2025*.

May20, 2025
(ms)

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge